

No. 18–5188

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

HANK SHRADER,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW TEJAS,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team # 59

Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. Schrader takes a break from work..... 2

B. Schrader’s vacation hits a bump in the road..... 2

C. Schrader’s vacation turns violent 3

D. New Tejas seeks to protect its citizens 5

E. Schrader removes the prosecution to federal court 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

**I. A DISTRICT COURT FACED WITH A RULE 12 MOTION TO DISMISS
BASED ON SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY MUST VIEW DISPUTED
FACTS IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE**..... 9

 A. This Court has already established the proper procedural framework for
ruling on a claim of Supremacy Clause immunity in the habeas context..... 11

 B. The plain meaning of Rule 12 and this Court’s existing procedural
framework for Supremacy Clause immunity preclude district courts from
substituting their discretion for that of the jury. 12

 C. The District Court resolved disputed facts relevant both to immunity and
the assault, therefore the Thirteenth Circuit properly disregarded its
findings of fact..... 16

**II. THE NEAGLE TEST FOR SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY MUST
INCLUDE BOTH AN OBJECTIVE AND SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS**..... 19

A. The dual subjective and objective analyses protect federal supremacy while respecting federalism 21

B. A subjective analysis ensures the states’ ability to protect their citizens without interfering with federal law.25

C. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly found that Schrader’s actions were not “necessary and proper” for the enforcement of federal law.30

CONCLUSION33

APPENDIX 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	13
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	10
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	14
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898).....	26
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	passim
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	28
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	14
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	9, 21, 22
<i>United States v Covington</i> , 395 U.S. 57 (1969).....	14
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906)	11, 12, 22
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	13

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir 1982)	26, 27, 29
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977)	12, 20, 28, 29
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 16, 20, 22
<i>Isaac v. Googe</i> , 284 F. 269 (5th Cir. 1922)	26
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Maryland v. DeShields</i> , No. 86–5180, 1987 WL 38619, (4th Cir. Sept. 25, 1987)	20
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>New Mexico v. Dwyer</i> , No. 95–2221, 1997 WL 8874, (10th Cir. Jan. 10, 1997).....	19

<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 19
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017)	19, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Barnard</i> , 490 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10, 20

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Arizona v. Files</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Connecticut v. Marra</i> , 528 F. Supp. 381 (D. Conn. 1981).....	22
<i>New Jersey v. Bazin</i> , 912 F. Supp. 106 (D.N.J. 1995)	20, 27
<i>Puerto Rico v. Torres Chaparro</i> , 738 F. Supp. 620 (D.P.R. 1990)	20, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.	9, 21
U.S. CONST. amend.	9, 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1442	13
Penal Code of New Tejas § 22.01(a)	17, 18
Penal Code of New Tejas § 50.01	18

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(d)	14
